SONY.

Wireless Laser Mouse

VGP-WMS10

Operating Instructions/Mode d’emploi/
Manual de instrucciones

iIMPORTANTE!

PORFAVORLEA DETALLADAMENTE ESTE MANUAL DE INSTRUCCIONES ANTES DE CONECTARY OPERAR
ESTE EQUIPO. RECUERDE QUE UN MAL USO DE SU APARATO PODRIA ANULARLA GARANTIA.
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WARNING

To reduce therisk of fire or electric shock, do not expose the unit to
rain or moisture.

To avoid electrical shock, do not open the cabinet. Refer servicing
to qualified personnel only.

Owner’s Record

Themode number and the serial number arelocated inside the battery compartment of
the mouse. Record the serial number in the space provided below. Refer to thisnumber
whenever you call your Sony dedler regarding this product.

Mode No. VGP-WMS10, VGP-WRCS8

Seria No.

Safety information
Do not look directly into the lens. The laser light may cause eyeinjury.
In thefollowing circumstances, set the power to off and haveit checked by qualified
personnel before continuing its use.
—Water or aforeign object has entered the mouse.
— Smokeis coming out of the mouse.
—Thereisan unusud noiseor smell.
—Themouseisdropped or the exterior of the mouse has broken.
Do not placethe mousein alocation subject to:
—On an unstable surface
—In very humid areas or wherethereisno ventilation
— Excessivedust
—Direct sunlight or extreme heat
—Mechanical vibration or shock
— Greasy fumes
If themouse is brought directly from acold to awarm location or isplaced in avery
damp room, moisture may condense on theinside of the mouse. If thisoccurs, the
mouse may not work properly.
Keep away the wireless receiver and battery from children.

Precautionson using the batteries

If the battery liquid isleaking:

— Do not touch the battery liquid directly. If your eyes, skin, or cothing comesinto contact with the
battery liquid, wash well with pure water. If you have skin inflammation or awound results,
consult adoctor immediately.

— Wipethebattery compartment carefully, and insert new batteries.

Dispose of used batteries promptly and properly. Discard used batteries according to
themanufacturer’sinstructions. In some areas, the disposal of batteriesin household or
business waste may be prohibited. Please use the appropriate public collection system.
Batteries may explode or lesk if recharged, or disposed of in fire.

Do not disassemble, heat above 60 °C (140 °F) or incinerate.

Replace only with the same or equivalent type recommended by the manufacturer. Be
sureto use batteries specified in “Power requirements’ of “Secifications” Danger of
explosion if battery isincorrectly replaced.

Insert the batteries with the correct +/— orientation.

When the batterieshave run out, or when you intend to not usethe mouse over a
prolonged period, remove the batteries.

Do not short-circuit themeta terminals of the battery or wet them with any liquid, for
example, weter, coffee, or juice.

For customersin the U.SA.

Thisdevice containsthe following wireless devices;

Wireless mouse (VGP-WMS10), Wireless receiver (VGP-WRC8)

Thefollowing FCC statements gpply only to the version of thismode

manufactured for salein the USA. Other versions may not comply with FCC

technical regulations.

Thisequipment has been tested and found to comply with thelimitsfor a Class

B digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Theselimitsare

designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interferencein a

residential installation. This equipment generates, uses, and can radiateradio

frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the

instructions, may cause harmful interferenceto radio communications.

However, thereis no guarantee that interference will not occur in aparticular

installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interferenceto radio or

television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off

and on, the user isencouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more

of thefollowing measures:

— Reorient or relocate thereceiving antenna.

— Increasethe separation between the equipment and receiver.

— Connect the equipment into an outlet on acircuit different from that to
which thereceiver is connected.

— Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/ TV technician for help.

Changes or modifications not expressy gpproved by the party responsible for

compliance could void the user’s authority to operate the equipment.

NOTE: The manufacturer isnot responsible for any radio or TV interference

caused by unauthorized modificationsto this equipment. Quch modifications

could void the user’s authority to operate the equipment.

If you have questions about this product, you can write to the Sony Customer

Information Service Center a 12451 Gateway Blvd., Fort Myers, FL 33913,

USA or find Sony Customer Serviceon the Web site at:

http://esupport.sony.com/EN/VAIO/ for customersin USA or

http://www.sony.ca/support/ for customersin Canada

Declaration of Conformity

TradeName: SONY

Model No.: VGP-WRC8

Responsible Party: Sony ElectronicsInc.

Address: 16530 Via Esprillo, San Diego, CA 92127 U.SA.
Telephone No.: 858-942-2230

(For FCC-related mattersonly)

Thisdevice complieswith Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation issubject to the
following two conditions: (1) this device may not cause harmful interference,
and (2) this device must accept any interference received, including
interference that may cause undesired operation.

For customersin Canada
ThisClass B digital gpparatus complieswith Canadian ICES-003.

Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) this device may not
cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference
received, including interference that may cause undesired operation of the
device.

For customersin the U.SA. and Canada

Thiswireless mouse and wireless receiver comply with FCC/IC radiation
exposure limits set forth for uncontrolled environment and meet the FCC radio
frequency (RF) Exposure Guiddinesin Supplement C to OET65 and RSS-102
of the IC radio frequency (RF) Exposurerules. Thiswirelessmouse and
wirelessreceiver have very low levels of RF energy that it deemed to comply
without maximum permissive exposure evaluation (MPE). But it isdesirable
that they should beinstalled and operated with at least 20cm and more
between the radiators and person's body (excluding extremities: hands, wrists,
feet and ankles).

Thiswirelessmouse and wirelessreceiver and their antennas must not be co-
located or operating with any other antenna or transmitter except Grant
condition.

Thiswirdessmouseisdassified asaCLASS1 LASER PRODUCT and
complieswith the Laser Products Safety Sandard | EC/EN60825-1(2007).
Caution - Repair and maintenance of thiswireless mouse should be made only
by Sony authorized technicians. Improper repairs and use can create safety
hazards.

Caution - Use of controls or adjustments or performance of procedures other
than those specified herein may result in hazardous radiation exposure.

You can find thefollowing sticker on the bottom of the wirdless mouse.

PRODUIT LASER DE CLASSE 1

CLASS 1 LASER PRODUCT
LASER KLASSE 1 PRODUKT

Conditions of use
Do not use thisdevice on hospital premises. Doing so may cause medical devicesto
malfunction.
Do not use thisdeviceon an aircraft, as doing so may cause the aircraft's equipment to
malfunction.
If using this device near a pacemaker, make sureit isat least 20 cm (8 inches) away
from the pacemaker.
Sony is not responsible for any interferencethat you may experience or that may be
caused when operating thisdevice.
Check for and respect airlinerestrictions on use of wireless capabilities. If use of the
wireless function is prohibited on theairline, set the power switch on thisdevice to
OFF before boarding.

For customersin other countries and regions
Thiswirdessmouseiscdassified asaCLASS1 LASER PRODUCT and
complieswith the Laser Products Safety Sandard | EC/EN60825-1(2007).
Caution - Repair and maintenance of this wireless mouse should be made only
by Sony authorized technicians. Improper repairs and use can create safety
hazards.

Caution - Use of controls or adjustments or performance of procedures other
than those specified herein may result in hazardous radiation exposure.

You can find the following sticker on the bottom of the wireless mouse.

PRODUIT LASER DE CLASSE 1

CLASS 1 LASER PRODUCT
LASER KLASSE 1 PRODUKT

Conditionsof use

If radio interference with other devices occurs while using this device, do not usethe
wireless functionality. Use of the wireless functionality may cause amalfunction of the
devices, resulting in an accident.

Do not usethisdevicein any medical ingtitutions, indluding hospitals, or whileyou are
closeto any eectric medical equipment. Radio waves may cause a malfunction of such
equipment, resulting in a serious accident.

Check for and respect airline restrictions on use of wireless capabilities. If use of the
wireless function is prohibited on theairline, set the power switch on thisdeviceto
OFF before boarding. Radio waves may cause amalfunction of the aircraft's equipment,
resultingin a serious accident.

Do not usethisdevicein acrowded place, such asin acrowded train car. Radio waves
may cause a malfunction of pacemakersimplanted in other peopl€sbodies.

If you urgently need to disable wireless functionality, set the power switch on this
deviceto OFF.

Before Use

TheWirdessMouseisdesigned for usewith IBM PC/AT compatible
computerswith USB portsand pre-installed with the Windows 7, Windows
Vistaor Windows XP (SP2 and after) operating system (as of January 2011).
When not in use, the receiver can be stored directly in the storage to makeiit
easier to carry around.

Notes
Operation isnot guaranteed for all computers meeting the above system requirements.
Operation isnot guaranteed for home-built computers, white box PCs, and computers
with OSupgrades and multi-boot systems.

Names of Parts

Wireless mouse
Right button

Wheel button

Left button

Wireless receiver

USBPlug
IO

<

Preparations

Inserting the battery into the mouse

1 Set the power switch located on the bottom of the mouse to
OFF.

2 Open the battery compartment cover and insert the supplied
LR6 (size AA) battery with the correct + —orientation.

3 Cosethe battery compartment cover.

Replacing the battery

When cursor movement becomes sluggish and the communication distance
between the mouse and your personal computer decreases, check the status
light on themouse. The statuslight flashing orange indicates that the battery
lifeisrunning low. Replace the battery when this occurs.

When not using the mouse, set the power switch to OFF. Thiswill make the
battery last longer.

Connecting the mouse with the receiver

Note
Usethe mousein combination with the supplied receiver. The mouse cannot be
connected to any other kind of receivers.

1 Insert the receiver into the computer’s USB port.

When connecting to the USB port, connect to the USB port with “ ”
mark.

2 Setthe power switch of the mouse to ON.
Thestatuslight lights up green (for approx. 10 seconds).

3 Movethe mouse. If the pointer displayed on your screen moves
appropriately, the connection iscomplete.

To stop using the mouse

Disconnect thereceiver from the USB port of the computer.

You can disconnect and connect the receiver without turning the computer off.
hint

When you carry the persona computer, disconnect the receiver from the personal

computer.

To store thereceiver in the mouse
Thereceiver can be stored in the battery compartment cover of the mouse.

Noteson use

Dueto the characteristics of the laser sensor, the mouse may not work
properly on transparent surfaces or on amouse pad that has a clear surface.
Avoid using on such materials, or use acommercially-available mouse pad
that is compatiblewith alaser sensor mouse.

The mouse can normally be operated within about a10 m (32 ft.) radius
around thereceiver. Depending on the usage environment, sometimesthe
usable distance may be notably shorter, preventing normal operation.

In such acase, take the following measures:

— Usethe mouse as far away from other wireless devices as possible.

— Usethe mouse dloser to thereceiver.

— Useamouse pad.

hint
If necessary, you can adjust the mouse pointer speed under “Mouse Properties”

To display “Mouse Properties’ with the Windows 7 operating system, click “Hardware
and sound;” and then “Mousg’ in the “Control Panel”

To display “Mouse Properties’ with Windows Vista and Windows XP operating systems,
dick “Mousg’ in the “Control Pand” (If you use Windows XP operating system, switch to
Classic View.)

Cleaning the outside of the mouse
When you clean the mouse, make sureto remove the battery.

Clean the mouse with asoft and dry cloth. Do not use any type of abrasive pad,
scouring powder, or solvent such asalcohol or benzine.

Specifications

Wireless mouse

Communication method  Digital wirelesstransmission *
Position tracking method  Laser sensor type (Class 1 Laser)
Sensor resolution

Communication distance 10 m (32 ft.) max. line of sight **
Power requirements LR6 (size AA) battery

Battery life

Dimensions

Mass
Wireless receiver

Interface USB (Also usablewith aUSB 2.0 port)
Frequency band 24GHz

Dimensions

Mass

Miscellaneous

Operating temperature 5°Ct035°C (41 °F to 95 °F)

(temperature gradient lessthan 10 °C (18 °F)/hour)

20% to 80% (not condensed), provided that humidity

islessthan 65%at 35 °C (95 °F)

(hygrometer reading of lessthan 29 °C (84 °F))

—20 °Cto +60 °C (-4 °F to +140 °F)

(temperature gradient lessthan 10 °C (18 °F)/hour)

10% to 90% (not condensed), provided that humidity

islessthan 20% at 60 °C (140 °F)

(hygrometer reading of lessthan 35 °C (95 °F)

Wirelessreceiver (VGP-WRC8)

LR6 (size AA) Alkaline battery

Operating Instructions (this document)

Thisunit does not support communication with wirelessLAN and

Bluetooth®

The communication range varies, dueto wallsor other obstacles

between devices, the materialsused in thewalls, environmental

conditions such asradio frequency interference, and the software

program used.

*** Thisestimate is based on five hours of use per day, five days per week.
These could be different depending on the usage environment.

Operating humidity

Storage temperature

Storage humidity

Supplied accessories

**

Design and specifications are subject to change without notice.

Troubleshooting

If you arenot ableto locate asolution in this section, contact a Sony authorized
dedler.

Nothing happenswhen | press a mouse button.

Thereceiver isnot connected properly to the USB port.
Closedl programs, and then reconnect the receiver to your computer.

Theoperating system is not compatible.
Use a supported operating system.

The USB port isnot available.
Check the “System Properties’ of your personal computer.

The mouse battery isdrained.

If the statuslamp does not light when themouseis turned on, replacethe
battery. For details, see “Preparations’.

The mouse and receiver are not communicating.

— Perform steps of “Enabling communication between the mouse and receiver”
to ensure that proper communication is possible.

— In some operating environments, the usable distance may be notably shorter,
preventing norma operation. In such acase, use the mouse farther away from
other éectronic devices such as other computersand displays.

— If themouseistoo far from the receiver, communication isnot possible. Bring
themouse and receiver closer together.

The mouse may have difficulty communicatingin a2.4 GHz wirelessLAN

environment.

It isbest to usethemousein alocation with low interference from wireless
devices.
The scrolling features do not work.

Theoperating system isnot compatible.
Use a supported operating system.

The program you are using is not compatible with the scrolling features.
— Thescrolling features only work with programsthat use a scroll function.
— Some programs do not support the scrolling festures.
After thereceiver wasinstalled, the computer wasreturned to normal mode from
power-saving mode.
Disconnect the receiver from the USB port, wait afew seconds, and then
reconnect it.

The pointer does not move when | move the mouse.

Processing performed by Windows or other software may temporarily disable the
mouse. Wait afew momentsfor the processing to finish before using the mouse.

You may find some useful solutionsin your computer’s operating instructions.
Refer to the manuals provided with your computer.

Also see “Nothing happens when | pressamouse button”
The mouse pointer does not move smoothly acrossthe screen.

Dueto the characteristics of the laser sensor, the mouse may not work properly
on transparent surfaces, or on amouse pad that hasadear surface. Avoid using
on such materials. A commercially-available mouse pad that is compatible with a
laser sensor mouse is recommended.

| cannot make the computer exit power-saving mode with the
mouse, or it takesalong time.

Press any key or the power button on the keyboard.

When I start the computer an error message appears, saying that
the mouseisnot connected.

Sdect the check box that offers not to display this message again, and then dlick
“OK".
The mouse does not move smoothly after returning the computer
from the power-saving mode.

Disconnect the receiver from the USB port, wait afew seconds, and then
reconnect it.

After connecting the receiver, it takes awhile before the mouse can
be used.

If thereceiver is connected while the computer is processing commands from
Windows, other software, or another USB device, it may take awhilefor the
computer to detect thereceiver.

Trademarks and notice

VAIO isatrademark of Sony Corporation.

Microsoft, Windows, and Windows Vistaareregistered trademarks of
Microsoft Corporation in the United Sates and/or other countries.

IBM and PC/AT areregistered trademarks of International Business Machines
Corporation.

In thismanual, Microsoft®/Vindows&XP Home Edition and Microsoft®
WindowsBXP Professional arereferred to as Windows XP.

In thismanual, Microsoft®/Vindows VistaBHome Basic, Microsoft®/Vindows
Vista®Home Premium, Microsoft@®\Vindows VistaBBusiness and Microsoft®
Windows VistaBUItimate arereferred to as Windows Vista.

In thismanual, Microsoft®/Vindows®Y Ultimate, Microsoft®/Vindows®7
Professional, Microsoft®Vindows®7 Home Premium, Microsoft®/NindowskY
Home Basic or Microsoft@VindowsRY Sarter arereferred to as Windows 7.
All other names of systems, products, and services aretrademarks of their
respective owners. In thismanual, the ™or ®narks are not specified.
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Francgais

AVERTISSEMENT

Pour réduire lesrisques d’incendie ou d’électrocution, n’exposez
pasl’appareil alapluie ou I’humidité.

Pour prévenir lesrisquesd’électrocution, n‘ouvrez pasle boitier.
Confieztouteslesréparations aun technicien qualifié.

Informationsd’identification

Lenuméro demodédeet le numéro de série sont indiquésal’intérieur du logement des
pilesdelasouris. Notez le numéro de série dans l'espace ci-dessous. Reportez-vous a ce
numéro chaque fois que vous gppelez votre détaillant Sony au sujet de ce produit.
Numéro demodéle VGP-WMS10, VGP-WRC8

Numéro de série

Informationsde sécurité
Neregardez pasdirectement danslalentille. Lalumiérelaser pourrait causer des
lésionsoculaires.
Dansles situations suivantes, éteignez la souris et faites-la vérifier par un technicien
qualifié avant de continuer al'utiliser.
—Del’eau ou un corps étranger sest infiltré dansla souris.
—Delafumée séchappe delasouris.
—Lasouris produit une odeur ou un bruit inhabituel.
—Lasourisafait une chute ou son boitier extérieur est endommagé.
Ne placez pasla sourisdansun endroit :
—dont lasurface est instable;
—situé dans des zones trés humides ou mal ventilées;
— SOUMI'S @ UNe pouUsSs ére excessive;
—soumisalalumiéredirectedu soleil ou aune chaleur extréme;
—soumis ades chocs ou vibrations mécaniques;
—exposé aux fumées huileuses.
S lasourisest transportée directement d’'un endrait froid a un endroit chaud ou s elle
est installée dans une piece trés humide, dela condensation peut seformer al'intérieur
delasouris. S celase produit, la souris peut ne pas fonctionner correctement.
Gardez lerécepteur sansfil et lapile hors dela portée des enfants.

Précautionsrelatives al’utilisation des piles

En casdefuitedu liquide dunepile:

—Netouchez pasdirectement leliquidedelapile. S leliquidedelapileentreen
contact avec vos yeux, votre peau ou vos vétements, lavez-les bien avec del'eau daire.
S le contact cause une plaie ou uneinflammation delapeau, consultez un médecin
immédiatement.

- Essuyez soigneusement lelogement des piles, puisinsérez de nouvelles piles.

Veillez avous départir des piles usées rapidement et de fagon appropriée. Débarrassez-

vous des piles usées en suivant lesinstructions du fabricant. Dans certainesrégions, il

est interdit dejeter les piles avec les déchets ménagers ou commerciaux. Veuillez

utiliser le systéme de collecte public gpproprié.

Les piles peuvent exploser ou fuir lorsquelles sont rechargées ou jetées dansles

flammes.

Vous ne devez pasles démonter, les exposer a une température de plus de 60 °C

(140 °F) ou lesincinérer.

Remplacez-les uniquement par des pilesidentiques ou d'un type équivalent

recommandé par lefabricant. Assurez-vous d'utiliser les piles spécifiées dansla section

«Alimentation requise » des « Caractéristiques techniques ». Lapile pourrait exploser

s elle nest pas remplacée correctement.

Insérez les piles en respectant lapolarité +/—.

Lorsque les piles sont épuisées ou que vous prévoyez ne pas utiliser la souris pendant

une période prolongée, retirez les piles.

Ne court-circuitez pasles bornes métalliques dela pile et nelesmouillez pas avec un

liquide tel que del'eau, du café ou du jus.

Pour lesclientsrésidant au Canada

Cet gppareil numérique delaclasse B est conforme alanorme NMB-003 du
Canada.

Lutilisation de ce dispositif est autorisée seulement aux deux conditions
suivantes: (1) il nedoit pas produire de brouillage, et (2) I'utilisateur du
dispositif doit étre prét a accepter tout brouillage radioélectrique regu, mémesi
ce brouillage est susceptible de compromettre le fonctionnement du dispositif.

Pour lesclientsrésidant aux Etats-Unis et au Canada

Cette souris sansfil et ce récepteur sansfil sont conformesaux limitations
concernant l'exposition aux radiations établies par le FCC/1C pour un
environnement non contrélé, ainsi qu'aux directivesrelatives al'exposition aux
radiofréquences (RF) du FCC spécifiées dansle supplément C du bulletin
OET®65 et au réglement RSS-102 relatif al'exposition aux radiofréquences (RF)
delC. Cette souris sansfil et ce récepteur sansfil présentent des niveaux
dénergie RF trésfaibles considérés comme conformes et ne nécessitent pas
dévaluation dexposition maximale admise (MPE). || est toutefois souhaitable
d'installer et d'utiliser les appareils en respectant une distance minimale de 20
cm entreles gppareils rayonnants et vous (sans compter lesextrémités: mains,
poignets, pieds et chevilles).

Cette souris sansfil, ce récepteur sansfil et leurs antennes ne doivent pas étre
placés a proximité d'autres antennes ou émetteursni fonctionner avec eux, sauf
autorisation spéciale.

Cette souris sansfil dassée CLASS1 LASER PRODUCT est conformeala
norme de sécuritédes gppareilsalaser IEC/EN 60825-1(2007).
Avertissement - Laréparation et I'entretien de cette souris sansfil ne doivent
étre effectués que par destechniciensautorisés par Sony. Lesréparations et
utilisations ingppropriées peuvent causer des accidents.

Avertissement - Lutilisation de commandes et de réglages ou I'exécution de
procédures différentes de celles spécifiées dans ce document peuvent vous
exposer auneradiation dangereuse.

Létiquette suivante est apposée sousla souris sansfil.

PRODUIT LASER DE CLASSE 1

CLASS 1 LASER PRODUCT
LASER KLASSE 1 PRODUKT

Conditionsd’utilisation
Nutilisez pas cet gppareil dansleslocaux d'un hoépital. Ceci pourrait compromettrele
fonctionnement des appareils médicaux.
N’utilisez pas cet gppareil dansun avion, car ceci pourrait compromettrele
fonctionnement de ses équipements.
Lorsdel'utilisation aproximitéd'un stimulateur cardiaque, assurez-vous de placer
I'appareil a unedistance d'au moins 20 cm (8 po) du stimulateur cardiaque.
Sony ne peut étre tenu responsable pour touteinterférence subie ou causéelors du
fonctionnement de cet appareil.
Respectez lesrestrictions des transporteurs 2ériensrelatives al'utilisation des gppareils
sansfil. S I'utilisation delafonction sansfil est interdite dansl'avion, réglezle
commutateur d’alimentation de cet appareil sur OFF avant lembarquement.

Avant toute utilisation

Cette souris sansfil peut étre utilisée avec les ordinateurs compatibles |BM PC/
AT avec ports USB sur lesquels Windows 7, Windows Vista ou Windows XP
(SP2 et ultérieur) est préingtallé (a compter dejanvier 2011).

Lorsqu'il nest pas utilisé, le récepteur peut &rerangé directement dansle
logement pour faciliter le transport.

Remarques
Lefonctionnement nest pas garanti pour tousles ordinateurs répondant aux exigences
de systémeci-dessus.
Lefonctionnement neest pas garanti pour lesordinateurs assemblésalamaison, lesPC
detype boite blanche et les ordinateurs avec mises ajour de systéme dexploitation et
systémes a double amorgage.

Nomsdes pieces

Souris sansfil
Bouton droit

Bouton roulette

Bouton gauche

Récepteur sansfil

Connecteur USB
IO

<

Préparations

Insertion de lapiledanslasouris

1 Réglezl'interrupteur d’alimentation situé sousla souris sur
OFF.

2 Ouvrezlecouvercledu logement de pile et insérezlapile LR6
(taille AA) fournie en respectant lapolarité +/—.



3 Refermezle couvercle du logement de pile.

Remplacement delapile

Lorsgue le mouvement du curseur ralentit et que la distance de communication
entrelasouris et votre ordinateur personnd diminue, vérifiez letémoin détat
delasouris. Letémoin détat clignote en orange lorsque l'autonomie delapile
est faible. En pareil cas, remplacez lapile.

Lorsque vousn'utilisez pasla souris, réglez I'interrupteur d'aimentation sur
OFF. Vous prolongerez ains l'autonomie delapile.

Connexion de lasourisavecle récepteur

Remarque
Utilisez la souris conjointement avec le récepteur fourni. La souris ne peut pas étre
connectée aun autre type de récepteur.

1 Insérezlerécepteur dansle port USBde l'ordinateur.

Lorsdelaconnexion au port USB, connectez le récepteur au port UB
aveclesymbole«  ».

2 Réglezlinterrupteur d'alimentation de la souris sur ON.
Letémoin déat sallumeen vert (pendant environ 10 secondes).

3 Déplacezlasouris. Si le pointeur affiché al'écran se déplace
correctement, la connexion est établie.

Pour arréter d’utiliser la souris
Déconnectez le récepteur du port USB delordinateur.
Vous pouvez déconnecter et connecter lerécepteur sanséeindrelordinateur.

conseil
Lorsque voustrangportez lordinateur personnel, déconnectez le récepteur delordinateur
personnel.

Pour ranger le récepteur danslasouris
Lerécepteur peut érerangédansle couvercle du logement de pile delasouris.

Remarquessur I'utilisation

En raison des caractéristiques du capteur laser, lasouris peut ne pas
fonctionner correctement sur des surfacestransparentes ou sur un tapisde
sourisdont lasurface est dlaire. Evitez dutiliser detels matériddsou utilisez
un tapis de souris disponible dansle commerce compatible avec une sourisa
capteur laser.

Lasouris peut normalement fonctionner dansun rayon denviron 10 m
(32 pi) autour du récepteur. Sdon l'environnement d'utilisation, il est
possible que cette distance soit inférieure, empéchant ains un
fonctionnement normal.

En parell cas, prenez lesmesures suivantes::

— Utilisez lasourisle plusloin possible des autres périphériques sansfil.

— Utilisez lasouris en largpprochant du récepteur.

— Utilisez un tapisde souris.

conseil
S nécessaire, vous pouvez régler lavitesse du pointeur de sourisdansles « Propriétésde
S0Uris».
Pour afficher les « Propriétés de souris » avec le systéme deexploitation Windows 7, cliquez
sur «Matériel et audio », puis sur « Souris» dansle « Panneau de configuration ».
Pour afficher les « Propriétés de souris » avec les systémes diexploitation Windows Vista et
Windows XP, cliquez sur « Souris» dansle « Panneau de configuration ». (S vous utilisez
le systéme deexploitation Windows XP, passez en Vue classique))

Entretien
Lorsgue vous nettoyez lasouris, veillez aretirer lapile.

Nettoyez l'extérieur delasourisau moyen d'un chiffon doux et sec. N'utilisez
pasdetampons abrasifs, de poudre arécurer ou de solvantstels que del'alcool
ou de l'essence.

Caractéristiguestechniques

Souris sansfil
Méthode de communication

Transmission sansfil numérique*
Méthode de suivi de laposition

Type capteur laser (laser declasse 1)
Résolution du capteur
Portée de communication En lignedirecte, 10 m (32 pieds) max. **
Alimentation requise PileLR6 (taille AA)
Autonomie de pile

Dimensions
Poids
Récepteur sansfil
Interface USB (également utilisable avec un port USB 2.0)
Bande de fréquence 24 GHz
Dimensions
Poids
Divers
Température de fonctionnement
5°Ca35°C(41°Fa95°F)
(gradient detempératureinférieur a10 °C (18 °F)/
heure)

Humidité de fonctionnement
20% a 80% (sans condensation), a condition que
I'humidité soit inférieure a65% aunetempérature de
35°C (95°F)
(hygrométrieinférieure a29 °C (84 °F))

Température de stockage —20°C a+60 °C (—4 °Fa+140 °F)

(gradient detempératureinférieur a10 °C (18 °F)/

heure)

10% a90% (sans condensation), a condition que

I'humidité soit inférieure a20% a unetempérature de

60 °C (140 °F)

(hygrométrieinférieure a35 °C (95 °F))

Récepteur sansfil (VGP-WRC8)

Pilealcaline LR6 (taille AA)

Mode demploi (ce document)

*  Cet gpparell ne permet paslacommunication avec une connexion
LAN ou Bluetooth®sansfil.

** | aportée de communiceation varie en fonction desmursou autres
obstacles séparant les appareils, desmatériaux utilisés pour la
construction desmurs, des conditions environnantestelesquela
présence d'interférences au niveau delafréquenceradio, ains quedu
typedelogicid utilisé.

*** Cette estimation est basée sur une utilisation de cing heures par jour,
cing jourspar semaine. Ladurée peut varier sglon l'environnement
dutilisation.

Humidité de stockage

Accessoiresfournis

Laconception et les spécifications sont sujettes amodifications sans préavis.

Dépannage

S vous ne parvenez pasatrouver une solution dans cette section, consultez
votre détaillant Sony le plus proche.

Rien ne se produit lorsque j'appuie sur un bouton de la souris.

Lerécepteur nest pas connecté correctement au port USB.
Fermez tousles programmes, puis reconnectez le récepteur avotre ordinateur.

Le systéme diexploitation nest pas compatible.
Utilisez un systeéme dexploitation prisen charge.

Leport USB nest pasdisponible.
Vérifiez les « Propriétés syséme » de votre ordinateur personnel.

Lapiledelasourises épuisée.
9 letémoin déat ne sallume paslorsquelasourisest mise en marche,
remplacez lapile. Pour plusde détails, consultez la section « Préparations ».

Lasouriset le récepteur ne communiquent pas.

— Quivez les étapes de la section « Etablissement delacommunication entrela
souriset lerécepteur » pour vousassurer détablir unecommunication
appropriée.

— Danscertains environnementsd'utilisation, ladistance d'utilisation peut ére
inférieure, empéchant ains un fonctionnement normal. En pareil cas, éloignez
lasourisdes autres appareils dectroniquestelsquelesordinateurset les
écrans.

— Lorsquelasourisest trop éloignée du récepteur, lacommunication est
impossible. Rapprochez la sourisdu récepteur.

Lasourispeut avoir deladifficulté acommuniquer dansun environnement LAN
sansfil 2,4 GHz.
Il est préférable d'utiliser lasourisdansun endroit ot il y apeu d'interférences
produites par des appareils sansfil.

Lesfonctionsde défilement ne fonctionnent pas.

Le syséme dexploitation nest pas compatible.
Utilisez un systéme d'exploitation prisen charge.

Le programme que vous utilisez nest pas compatible avec lesfonctions de

défilement.

— Lesfonctions de défilement fonctionnent uniquement avec les programmes
permettant le défilement.

— Certains programmes ne prennent pas en charge lesfonctions de défilement.

Apréslingallation du récepteur, lordinateur est retourné au mode normal a
partir du mode déconomie dénergie.
Déconnectez le récepteur du port USB, atendez quelques secondes, puis
reconnectez-le.

Le pointeur ne se déplace paslorsque je déplace la souris.

Letraitement effectué par Windowsou un autrelogiciel peut désactiver lasouris
temporairement. Attendez quelquesinstants pour permettre au traitement de se
terminer avant d'utiliser lasouris.

Vous pourriez trouver quelques solutions pratiques dansle mode demploi de
votre ordinateur. Reportez-vous aux manuelsfournisavec votre ordinateur.

Consultez également la section « Rien ne se produit lorsquej'appuie sur un
bouton delasouris. »

Le pointeur ne se déplace pasde facon fluide aI'’écran.

En raison des caractéristiques du capteur laser, la souris peut ne pasfonctionner
correctement sur des surfaces transparentesou sur un tapisde sourisdont la
surface est daire. Evitez d'utiliser detels matériels. |1 est recommandédutiliser
un tapis de souris disponible dansle commerce compatible avec une sourisa
capteur laser.

Je ne peux pasquitter le mode d’économie d’énergie de l'ordinateur
aveclasouris, ou je n'y parviens qu’'apres beaucoup de temps.

Appuyez sur I'une destouches ou le bouton d'alimentation du clavier.

Lorsque je démarre l'ordinateur, un message d'erreur m'indique
que la sourisn'est pas connectée.

SAectionnez lacase acocher offrant de ne plus afficher ce message a nouveau,
puiscliquez sur « OK ».

Lesmouvementsde la sourisne sont pasfluideslorsque
I'ordinateur quitte le mode d’économie d’énergie.

Déconnectez le récepteur du port USB, atendez quelques secondes, puis
reconnectez-le.

Apreslaconnexion du récepteur, vous devez attendre un instant
avant de pouvoir utiliser la souris.

9 lerécepteur est connecté pendant que l'ordinateur traite descommandes de
Windows, d'un autrelogiciel ou d'un autre périphérique USB, il peut ére
nécessaire dattendre un instant pour que l'ordinateur détecte le récepteur.

Marguesde commerce et avis

VAIO est une marque de commerce de Sony Corporation.

Microsoft, Windows et Windows Vistasont des marques déposéesde
Microsoft Corporation aux Etats-Unis et/ou dans d'autres pays.

IBM et PC/AT sont des marques déposées d'International Business Machines
Corporation.

Dans ce manue, Microsoft®Vindows®XP Home Edition et Microsoft®
WindowseXP Professional sont désignés par Windows XP.

Dans ce manue, Microsoft®Vindows Visa®Home Basic, Microsoft®Nindows
Visa@Home Premium, Microsoft@/Nindows VisaRBusiness e Microsoft®
Windows VistaBUItimate sont désignés par Windows Vista.

Dans ce manud, Microsoft®@WVindowsRY Ultimate, Microsoft®Vindowser
Professional, Microsoft®wWindows®7 Home Premium, Microsoft@wWindowsg7
Home Basic ou Microsoft@®\NVindowsR7 Sarter sont désignés par Windows 7.

Lesautresnomsde systémes, de produits et de services sont desmarques de
commercedeleurs propriétaires respectifs. Les symboles ™bu @ne sont pas
utilisésdans e présent document.

Nombre del producto: mouse laser inalambrico
Modelo: VGP-WMS10

Paraevitar el riesgo de incendiosy electrocucién, no expongala
unidad alalluviani alahumedad.

Para evitar descargas eléctricas, no abra el aparato. Solicite
asistenciatécnica tnicamente a personal especializado.

Registro del propietario

El nimero demodelo y € nimero de serie se encuentran dentro del compartimiento de
las baterias del mouse. Registre el nimero de serie en € espacio que aparecea
continuacion. Hagareferenciaaeste nimero cada vez que llame asu distribuidor Sony en
relacién con este producto.

Modelo N.° VGP-WMS10, VGP-WRC8

N.Cdeserie

Informacién de seguridad

No miredirectamente hacialalente. Laluz del laser podriadafiarle los ojos.

En lassiguientes circunstancias, apague laaimentacion y solicite ayudaaun técnico
epecializado antes de continuar utilizandolo.

-9 sehaintroducido agua o un objeto extrafio en € mouse.

-9 salehumo del mouse.

-9 seproduceun ruido o un olor inusual.

-9 & mousese hacaido o s su parteexterior seharato.

No coloque & mouse en:

- Quperficiesinestables.

— Areasmuy hiimedas o sin ventilacion.

- Lugares donde haya mucho polvo.

- Lugaresexpuestosalaluz solar directao acalor excesivo.

- Lugares sometidos a vibraciones mecanicas o golpes.

- Lugares expuestos a humos grasos.

9 tradada d mouse directamente de un lugar frio auno célido o s lo colocaen una
habitacion muy himeda, es posible que lahumedad se condense en € interior del
mouse. S esto ocurre, puede que e mouse no funcione correctamente.

Mantengad receptor inaldmbrico y laspilas algadas delos nifios.

Precaucionesacerca del uso de lasbaterias

9 seproducen pérdidasdeliquido delasbaterias:

—No toquedirectamented liquido delasbaterias. S susojos, piel o prendasde vestir
entran en contacto con € liquido delasbaterias, limpielosbien con aguapotable. S
seleinflamalapid o se produce agunaherida, consulte inmediatamente con su
médico.

— Limpie cuidadosamente e compartimiento delas bateriasy coloque baterias nuevas.

Desechelas baterias usadasinmediatamente y de maneraadecuada Deseche las

baterias usadas de acuerdo con lasinstrucciones del fabricante. En algunas &reas puede

estar prohibido desechar lasbateriasen € sistemade desecho del hogar o delaoficina.

Rogamos que utilice & sistema publico de recogida pertinente.

Lasbaterias podrian explotar o tener fugassi serecargan o se desechan en € fuego.

No lasdesmonte ni las caliente a unatemperatura superior a60 °C, ni las queme.

Qudtitayalas Ginicamente por otrasdel mismo tipo que recomiendad fabricante o

equivalente. AsegUrese de utilizar las baterias especificadas en “Requisitos de energid’

delaseccion “Especificacionestécnicas’. S sustituye labateriaincorrectamente, existe
riesgo de explosion.

Coloque lasbaterias con laorientacion +/— correcta.

Cuando las baterias se hayan agotado o s no vaa utilizar e mouse durante un periodo

detiempo prolongado, extréigalas.

No cortocircuite losterminales metdlicos de la bateria ni lamoje con ningin liquido

como, por gemplo, agua, café o zumo.

El mouse inaldmbrico esta considerado como PRODUCTO LASER DE CLASE
1y cumplecon € esténdar de seguridad de productoslaser |EC/EN60825-
1(2007).

Precaucion : lastareas de reparacion y mantenimiento del mouse inaldmbrico
deben |levarse a cabo Gnicamente por técnicos autorizados de Sony. Su
utilizacion o reparacion inadecuadas puede poner en peligro laseguridad del
usuario.

Precaucion : € uso delos controles, gustes o procedimientos distintos de los
egpecificados en este documento pueden provocar exposiciones peligrosasala
radiacion.

Encontrard el siguiente adhesivo ubicado en laparteinferior del mouse
inalambrico.

PRODUIT LASER DE CLASSE 1

CLASS 1 LASER PRODUCT
LASER KLASSE 1 PRODUKT

Laoperacion de este equipo esta sujeta alas siguientes dos condiciones: (1) es
posible que este equipo o dispositivo no causeinterferencia perjudicia y (2)
este equipo o dispositivo debe aceptar cualquier interferencia, incluyendo la
que pueda causar su operacion no deseada.

Condicionesde uso
No utilice este dispositivo en los hospitales. Delo contrario, podriacausar un mal
funcionamiento delos dispositivos médicos.
No utilice este dispositivo en un avién, yaque podria causar unafallade
funcionamiento del equipo del avién.
9 utilizaeste dispositivo cercade un marcapasos, aseglrese de que se encuentraal
menosa20cm ded.
Sony no se hace responsable de lasinterferencias que pueda sufrir o que pueda causar
al utilizar este dispositivo.
Compruebey respete lasrestricciones de uso delasfuncionesinaldmbricasen las
compafiias aéreas. S lacompafiia aérea prohibe € uso delafuncién inaldmbrica, guste
d interruptor de alimentacién de este dispositivo en OFF (apagado) antes de efectuar €
embarque.

Antesde su uso

El mouseinaldmbrico esté disefiado parasu utilizacion con computadoras
compatiblescon IBM PC/AT equipadas con puertos USB y que dispongan de
los sistemas operativos Windows 7, Windows Vista o Windows XP (P2y
posteriores) preinstaados (apartir de enero de 2011).

Cuando no se utiliza, € receptor se puede guardar directamenteen €
compartimiento de almacenamiento paraque seamésfacil transportarlo.

Notas
No se garantizael funcionamiento con todas las computadoras que cumplan los
requisitosdel sisemamencionados anteriormente.
No se garantizae funcionamiento con computadoras de fabricacion doméstica,
computadoras genéricasy computadoras con un sistema operativo actualizado o con
sstemas dearranque multiple.

Nombre de loscomponentes

Mouse inaldmbrico

Botén derecho

Botén central

Botén izquierdo

Receptor inalambrico

Conector USB
[<>

<

Preparativos

Insercion de las pilasen el mouse

1 Ajusteelinterruptor de encendido situado en la parte inferior
del mouse en OFF (desactivado).

2 Abralatapadel compartimiento delaspilaseinserte las pilas
LR6 (de tamafio AA) suministradas con la orientacion +—
correcta.

3 derrelatapadel compartimiento de las pilas.

Sustitucion de la pila

Cuando & movimiento del cursor sevuelvalentoy ladistanciade
comunicacion entre el mousey la computadora disminuya, compruebelaluz
de estado del mouse. S laluz de estado destella en naranja, indicaque seesta
agotando laenergiadelapila. Cuando esto suceda, sustitlyalas.

Cuando no esté utilizando € mouse, guste d interruptor de encendido en OFF
(desactivado). Esto hard que labateriadure méstiempo.

Conexién del mouse con el receptor

Nota
Utilice el mousejunto con € receptor suministrado. El mouse no se puede conectar a
ningln otro tipo de receptor.

1 Inserteel receptor en el puerto USB de lacomputadora.
Cuando realicelaconexion al puerto USB, conéctelo a puerto USB que
presentalamarca“ .

2 Ajusteel interruptor de encendido del mouse en ON (activado).

Laluz de estado seiluminaen verde (durante gproximadamente 10
segundos).

3 Muevael mouse. Si el puntero que aparece en la pantallase
mueve correctamente, la conexién se habra completado.

Parainterrumpir el uso del mouse
Desconecte d receptor del puerto USB de la computadora.
Puede desconectar y conectar € receptor sin a@pagar lacomputadora.
consejo
Cuando trangporte su computadora personal, desconecte el receptor delacomputadora.

Para almacenar el receptor en el mouse

El receptor se puede amacenar en latapade compartimiento delaspilasdel
mouse.

Notas sobre el uso

Debido alascaracteristicasdel sensor |4ser, es posible que e mouse no

funcione correctamente en superficiestrangparentes o en amohadillas con

superficiesdemasiado claras. Evite usar d mouse sobre estos materiaeso

utilice mohadillas disponibles en & mercado que sean compatibles con un

mouse equipado con sensor |aser.

Normalmente, e mouse se puede utilizar dentro de un radio aproximado de

10 m alrededor del receptor. En funcion del entorno de uso, es posible que,

en algunos casos, sereduzcaladistanciade uso, lo queimpide un

funcionamiento normal.

En ese caso, tome las siguientes medidas:

—Used mousealamayor distanciaposible de otros dispositivos
inaldmbricos.

—Used mouse cercadd receptor.

— Useunaamohadilla

consejo
En caso necesario, se puede gjustar lavelocidad del puntero del mouse en “Propiedades de
mouse’.

Paramostrar “Propiedades de mouse’ con € sistema operativo Windows 7, hagaclic en
“Hardwarey sonido’ y, a continuacién, en “Mouse’ en € “Panel de control”.
Paramostrar “Propiedades de mouse' con los sistemas operativos Windows Visay
Windows XP, hagaclic en “Mouse’ en € “Pane de control”. (S usae ssemaoperativo
Windows XP, cambiealavistaclésica).

Mantenimiento
Al limpiar & mouse, aseglirese de quitar lasbaterias.

Limpielaparte externadel mouse con un pafio suavey seco. No utilice ningin
tipo de pafio abrasivo, polvo abrasivo o solventes, como alcohol o bencina.

DRAFT
BD

Especificaciones

Mouse inalambrico
Método de comunicacion  Transmision inalambricadigital*
Método de seguimiento de posicién

Tipo de sensor laser (laser declase 1)
Resolucion del sensor
Distanciade comunicacion Lineadevision de 10 m méx.**
Requisitosde alimentacion cc 1,5V (pilaLR6 [detamafio AA])
Duracion de laspilas
Dimensiones
Peso

Receptor inalambrico

Interfaz USB (también se puede utilizar con un puerto
UsB20)

Tension de alimentacion  cc5V consumo de potenciao corriente 100 mA

Bandade frecuencia 24GHz

Dimensiones

Peso

Varios
Temperatura de funcionamiento
5°Ca35°C
(cambios detemperaturainferioresa 10 °C /hora)
Humedad de funcionamiento
20% a80% (sin condensacién), semprequela
humedad seainferior al 65%a 35 °C)
(lecturade higrometro inferior a29 °C)
Temperatura de almacenamiento
—-20°Ca+60°C
(cambios detemperaturainferioresa 10°C /hora)
Humedad de almacenamiento
10% a 90% (sin condensacién), semprequela
humedad seainferior a 20%a60 °C
(lecturade higrometro inferior a 35 °C)
Accesorio suministrados  Receptor inalambrico (VGP-WRC8)
Pilaalcalina LR6 (detamafio AA)
Manua deinstrucciones (este documento)
*  Estaunidad no admitelacomunicacion con red LAN inalambricay
Bluetooth®
** El rango de comunicacion varia, debido alas paredesu otros
obstaculos entrelos dispositivos, los materiaes utilizados en las
paredes, las condiciones ambientales tales como lainterferenciade
radiofrecuencia, y € programa de software utilizado.
*** Ege calculo sebasaen un uso decinco horasdiarias, cinco diasala
semana. Podriavariar en funcion del entorno de uso.

Disefio y especificaciones sujetos a cambios sin previo aviso.

Resolucion de problemas

S no puede encontrar unasolucion en esta seccion, pongase en contacto con
un digtribuidor Sony autorizado.

No ocurre nada cuando presiono un botén del mouse.

El receptor no esté conectado correctamente a puerto USB.
Cierretodoslos programasy, a continuacion, vuelva a conectar € receptor ala
computadora.

El sstemaoperativo no es compatible.
Use un sistemaoperativo compatible.

El puerto USB no estadisponible.
Compruebelas“Propiedades del sistemd’ de su computadorapersonal.

La piladel mouse esta agotada.
9 laluz de estado no seiluminacuando se enciende & mouse, sustituyalapila.
Paraobtener méasinformacién, consulte “Preparativos’.

No existe comunicacion entreel mousey € receptor.

— Lleve acabo los pasos de “Activacion delacomunicacion entree mousey la
computadord’ paraasegurarse de que es posible establecer lacomunicacion de
formacorrecta

— En agunosentornos de uso, es posible que sereduzcaladistanciade uso, o
gueimpide un funcionamiento normal. En ese caso, use & mouse algiado de
otros digpositivos eectrénicos, como otras computadorasy pantallas.

— 9 & mouse estd demasiado algjado del receptor, no se puede establecer la
comunicacion. Acerque e mousey € receptor entres.

Esposible que & mouse tenga dificultades de comunicacién en un entorno con
red LAN inaldmbricade 2,4 GHz.
Serecomiendautilizar e mouse en un lugar con pocasinterferenciasde otros
dispositivosinaldmbricos.

Lasfunciones de desplazamiento no funcionan.

El sstemaoperativo no es compatible.
Use un sisemaoperativo compatible.

El programa que esta utilizando no es compatible con lasfuncionesde

desplazamiento.

— Lasfunciones de desplazamiento solo funcionan con programas que usan
dichafuncion.

— Algunos programas no son compatibles con las funciones de desplazamiento.

Unavez ingtialado € receptor, lacomputadoraregresd al modo normal desde el
modo de ahorro de energia.

Desconecte  receptor del puerto USB, espere unos segundosy, a continuacion,
vuelvaa conectarlo.

B puntero no se mueve cuando muevo el mouse.

Es posible que Windows esté llevando a cabo alglin proceso o que otro software
haya deshabilitado temporalmente @ mouse. Espere unosinstantes hastaque
finalice e proceso antesde utilizar e mouse.

Puede encontrar algunas soluciones Gtilesen & manual deinstruccionesde su
computadora. Consulte los manuales suministrados con la computadora.

Asimismo, consulte “No ocurre nada cuando presiono un botén del mousg’.
Bl puntero del mouse no se mueve con facilidad por la pantalla.

Debido alascaracteristicas del sensor laser, esposible que e mouse no funcione
correctamente en superficiestransparentes o en aimohadillas con superficies
demasiado claras. Evite usarlo sobre estos materiales. Serecomienda utilizar una
amohadilla disponible en e mercado que sea compatible con un mouse
equipado con sensor |&ser.

No logro que lacomputadora salga del modo de ahorro de energia
con el mouse, o tarda mucho tiempo.

Presione cualquier teclao e botén de alimentacion en el teclado.

Cuando inicio lacomputadora, aparece un mensaje de error que
indica que el mouse no esta conectado.

Sdeccionelacasllade verificacion que permiteno mostrar este mensgje de
nuevoy, acontinuacion, hagaclicen “OK”.

El mouse no se mueve facilmente trasreactivar lacomputadora
desde el modo de ahorro de energia.

Desconecte e receptor del puerto USB, espere unos segundosy, a continuacion,
vuelvaaconectarlo.

Unavez conectado el receptor, se tardan unosinstantesen poder
utilizar el mouse.

S d receptor esta conectado mientrasla computadora esté procesando
comandos de Windows, otro software u otro digpositivo USB, esposiblela
computadoratarde unosinstantes en detectar € receptor.

Marcas comercialesy aviso

VAIO esunamarcacomercial de Sony Corporation.

Microsoft, Windowsy Windows Vista son marcas comercialesregistradas de
Microsoft Corporation en los Estados Unidosy en otros paises.

IBM y PC/AT son marcas comerciaesregistradas de International Business
Machines Corporation.

En este manual se hace referenciaa Microsoft®VindowseRXP Home Edition y
Microsoft®Windows®XP Professonal como Windows XP.

En esge manual se hace referenciaaMicrosoft®/Vindows VisaBHome Basic,
Microsoft®wWindows Visa®Home Premium, Microsoft®wVindows Vista®
Businessy Microsoft®/Vindows VistaRUItimate como Windows Vista

En este manual se hace referenciaa Microsoft@/Vindows®r Ultimate,
Microsoft®/VindowsRY Professional, Microsoft®Vindows®7 Home Premium,
Microsoft®Vindows®7 Home Basic 0 Microsoft®/NindowsR7 Sarter como
Windows7.

Todoslosdemés nombres de Sstemas, productos'y servicios son marcas
comerciales de susrespectivos propietarios. En este manual no se epecifican
lasmarcas ™b ®de manera expresa.

http://www.sony.net/



